

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

Roman Antatolevich **SUROVTSEV**,

*Petitioner-Plaintiff,*

v.

Kristi **NOEM**, *et al.*,

*Respondents-Defendants.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Case No. 3:25-cv-3065

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

BACKGROUND ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

**I. Mr. Surovtsev is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.**..... 3

*A. Mr. Surovtsev’s Imminent Removal to Ukraine or a Third Country Violates His Right to Apply for Statutory Withholding of Removal. ....* 3

*B. Mr. Surovtsev’s Imminent Removal to Ukraine or a Third Country Violates His Right to Seek Protection under the Convention Against Torture. ....* 7

*C. Mr. Surovtsev’s Imminent Removal to Ukraine or a Third Country Based on Vacated Convictions Violates His Fifth Amendment Right to Due Process. ....* 9

**II. Mr. Surovtsev Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Emergency Injunctive Relief.** ..... 11

**III. The Balance of Equities Weighs Heavily in Mr. Surovtsev’s Favor and Emergency Injunctive Relief is in the Public Interest.**..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 65(b) ..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Abrego Garcia v. Noem*, 777 F. Supp. 3d 501 (D. Md. 2025)..... 4

*Aptheker v. Sec’y of State*, 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....9

*Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer*, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Bd. of Pardons v. Allen*, 482 U.S. 369 (1987)..... 4

*Bd. of Regents v. Roth*, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) ..... 4

*Bonilla v. Lynch*, 840 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 10

*Byrum v. Landreth*, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 3

*Cardoso-Tlaseca v. Gonzales*, 460 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006) .....9

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker*, 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 12

*Clark v. Prichard*, 812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 3

*Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*, 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 3

*Delgado v. Holder*, 648 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 6

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 11

*Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.*, 271 U.S. 583 (1926)..... 8

*Garrity v. New Jersey*, 385 U.S. 493 (1967) ..... 9

*I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre*, 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 4

*Jones v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. J.*, 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 3

*Kucana v. Holder*, 558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 6

*Mahdejian v. Bradford*, No. 9:25-cv-00191, 2025 WL 2269706 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2025)  
..... 11

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 5, 10

*Morrissey v. Brewer*, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) ..... 3, 10

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 3, 7, 12

*Nunez v. Boldin*, 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982) ..... 11

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Spring, Miss*, 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).... 11,  
12

*Reyes-Torres v. Holder*, 645 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 9, 10

*Sagastizado v. Noem*, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2025 WL 2957002 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2025)  
..... passim

*Simmons v. United States*, 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....9  
*Tesfamichael v. Gonzalez*, 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 11  
*Texas v. United States*, 524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....3  
*United States v. Melancon*, 972 F.2d 566 (5th Cir.1992) .....8  
*United States v. Robinson*, 187 F.3d 516 (5th Cir.1999).....8  
*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 12  
*Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....3

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)..... 7  
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) .....3, 4  
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) .....6, 7

**Other Authorities**

*In re Pickering*, 23 I. & N. 621 (B.I.A. 2003)..... 10

**Treatises**

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *11A Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1  
(3d ed. 1998)..... 11

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(d)(2) .....6
